

Package leaflet: Information for the user**ACC® long 600 mg**

For adults and adolescents over the age of 14 years

effervescent tablets

acetylcysteine

For medicines available only on prescription:

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- If you have any further questions, ask your doctor or pharmacist.
- This medicine has been prescribed for you only. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their signs of illness are the same as yours.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. See section 4.

For medicines available without a prescription: Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- Ask your pharmacist if you need more information or advice.
- If you get any side effects talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. See section 4.
- You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse after 4-5 days.

What is in this leaflet

1. What ACC long is and what it is used for
2. What you need to know before you take ACC long
3. How to take ACC long
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store ACC long
6. Contents of the pack and other information

1. What ACC long is and what it is used for

ACC long contains the active substance acetylcysteine and liquefies viscous mucus in the airways.

ACC long is used to loosen mucus and to ease coughing up in cases of cold-induced bronchitis in adolescents over 14 years of age and adults.

2. What you need to know before you take ACC long**Do not take ACC long**

- If you are **allergic** to acetylcysteine or to any of the ingredients of this medicine (listed in section 6)
- In children and adolescents under 14 years

Warnings and precautions

Talk to your doctor or pharmacist before taking ACC long if you have:

- **skin and mucosal changes**

The occurrence of severe skin reactions such as Stevens-Johnson syndrome and Lyell's syndrome has very rarely been reported in connection with the use of acetylcysteine. If skin and mucosal changes newly occur, medical advice should be sought without delay and use of acetylcysteine be terminated.

- **bronchial asthma**
- a history of **stomach or bowel ulcers** or currently have them
- **a hypersensitivity to histamine**

Longer-term therapy should be avoided in these patients, since ACC long influences the histamine metabolism and may lead to symptoms of intolerance (e.g. headache, running nose, itching).

- **an inability to cough up mucus Children**

600mg: On account of the high amount of active substance, ACC long is not recommended in children under 14 years. Other medicines with lower amount of active substance are available for them.**Other medicines and ACC long** Interaction studies were only conducted in adults.

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking, have recently taken or might take any other medicines. This particularly applies to:

- **Cough-relieving agents**

Combined use of ACC long with cough-relieving agents may cause a dangerous congestion of secretion due to the reduced cough reflex. Especially careful diagnosis is required for this combination treatment. It is imperative that you ask your doctor before using this combination.

- **Antibiotics**

Experimental studies show evidence of a weakening effect of antibiotics (tetracyclines, aminoglycosides, penicillins) due to acetylcysteine. For safety reasons, antibiotics should be taken separately and at an interval of at least 2 hours. This does not apply to medicines with the active substances cefixime or loracarbef. These may be taken with acetylcysteine at the same time.

- **Activated charcoal in high dosage**

Activated carbon can reduce the effect of acetylcysteine.

- **Glycerol trinitrate**

A medicine known also as nitroglycerin, used to widen the blood vessels. Your doctor will monitor you for reduced blood pressure, which could be serious and may be indicated by headache.

- **Carbamazepine**

Acetylcysteine in combination with carbamazepine can decrease the efficacy of carbamazepine due to decreased plasma levels of carbamazepine.

Laboratory tests

Tell your doctor that you are taking ACC long if you require a test for the following; it can affect the determination of:

- salicylates: medicines to treat pain, inflammation or rheumatism
- ketone bodies in the urine

Pregnancy and breast-feeding

If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, ask your doctor or pharmacist for advice before taking this medicine. Since adequate experience concerning the use of acetylcysteine during pregnancy and lactation is not available, you should use ACC long during pregnancy and lactation only if your attending physician considers this absolutely necessary.

Driving and using machines

ACC long is not known to influence the ability to drive or operate machines.

ACC long contains sorbitol, lactose and sodium

This medicine contains up to 40 mg sorbitol in each effervescent tablet.

This medicine contains 70 mg lactose per effervescent tablet. If you have been told by your doctor that you have an intolerance to some sugars, contact your doctor before taking this medicine.

This medicine contains 6.03 mmol (1.39 mg) sodium per effervescent tablet. This is equivalent to 7% of the recommended maximum daily dietary intake of sodium for an adult.

3. How to take ACC long

Always take this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

The recommended dose, if not otherwise prescribed by the doctor, is:

Age	Total daily dose
Adults and adolescents aged over 14 years	½ effervescent tablet twice daily or 1 effervescent tablet once daily

Method of useDissolve the effervescent tablet in a glass of drinking water and drink the content of the glass immediately completely **after meals**.

Dissolving ACC long simultaneously with other drugs is not recommended.

200 mg, 600 mg:

The effervescent tablet can be divided into equal doses.

Duration of use

If your symptoms worsen or do not improve after 4-5 days, you should consult a doctor.

Please talk to your doctor or pharmacist if you have the impression that the effect of ACC long is too strong or too weak.

**If you take more ACC long than you should**

In the event of an overdose, irritations in the stomach and bowel tract may occur, such as abdominal pain, nausea, vomiting, diarrhoea.

No severe side effects or symptoms of intoxication have been observed so far, not even in the case of massive overdose. However, if an overdose with ACC long is suspected, please inform your doctor.

If you forget to take ACC long

Do not use a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose. Just use your next dose at the usual time. If you have any further questions on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. Possible side effects

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

- Two serious side effects are the severe skin reactions such as Stevens-Johnson syndrome (painful red or purplish rash that spreads and blisters) and / or Lyell Syndrome (mucosal lesions only or both mucosal and skin lesions including bubble formations). They have been reported in temporal association with the use of acetylcysteine. In most of these reported cases, at least one additional drug that could potentially have intensified the described mucocutaneous effects was being taken at the same time. If skin or mucous membrane abnormalities develop, medical advice should therefore immediately be sought and the use of acetylcysteine discontinued.

In addition the following side effects may occur:

Uncommon side effects: may affect up to 1 in 100 people

- allergic reactions (skin rashes and swelling, itching, hives, shortness of breath, rapid heart rate and decreased blood pressure). May be serious. Contact your doctor. Cases involving swelling of the face, lips and tongue may be life-threatening.
- headache
- fever
- inflammation of the inner lining of the mouth
- abdominal pain
- nausea, vomiting
- diarrhoea
- ringing or buzzing in the ears (Tinnitus)
- accelerated heart beat
- reduced blood pressure

Rare, may affect up to 1 in 1,000 people

- Breathlessness
- Bronchospasm - predominantly in patients with hyperreactive bronchial system in the presence of bronchial asthma
- Indigestion: The main symptom is usually pain or discomfort in the upper tummy (abdomen).

Very rare, may affect up to 1 in 10,000 people

- Bleeding
- Sudden skin rash, breathing difficulties and fainting (within minutes to hours) due to hypersensitivity (severe allergic reaction including anaphylactic shock). May be life-threatening.
- Sleepiness
- Steven-Johnsons Syndrome or Lyell Syndrome: severe skin reactions (mucosal lesions only or both mucosal and skin lesions including bubble formation) in temporal association with the use of acetylcysteine. If skin or mucous membrane abnormalities develop, medical advice should therefore immediately be sought and the use of acetylcysteine discontinued.

Not known, frequency cannot be estimated from the available data

- tissue swelling in the face caused by excess fluid

Several studies confirmed a decrease in platelet aggregation (aggregation of certain blood components) during the use of acetylcysteine. The clinical significance of this is still unclear.

Reporting of side effects

If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor or pharmacist. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. By reporting side effects you can help provide more information on the safety of this medicine.

5. How to store ACC long

Keep this medicine out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use this medicine after the expiry date which is stated on the carton and tube/sachet after "EXP". The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Do not store above 25°C. Keep the tube lightly closed in order to protect from moisture.

Do not throw away any medicines via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to throw away medicines you no longer use. These measures will help protect the environment

6. Contents of the pack and other information**What ACC long contains**

The active substance is acetylcysteine.

Each effervescent tablet contains 600 mg acetylcysteine.

The other ingredients are citric acid anhydrous, sodium hydrogen carbonate, sodium carbonate anhydrous, mannitol, lactose anhydrous, ascorbic acid, sodium cyclamate, saccharin sodium, sodium citrate, Blackberry flavour "B" (contains vanillin, maltodextrin, mannitol (E 421), gluconolactone (E 575), sorbitol (E 420), magnesium carbonate (E 504 II), colloidal anhydrous, silica (E 551))

What ACC long looks like and contents of the pack

ACC Long effervescent tablets is a white, round tablet scored on one side, faultless surface which smells of blackberries. The effervescent tablet can be divided into equal doses.

Polypropylene tubes closed with a polyethylene stopper with desiccant (silica gel and molecular sieve)

Pack sizes: ACC Long effervescent tablets: Tubes: 10, 20, 30, 60 effervescent tablets with a note not all pack sizes are marketed.

Marketing Authorisation HolderHEXAL AG
Industriestraße 25
D-83607 Holzkirchen
Germany**Batch Releaser**SALUTAS Pharma GmbH
A Company Belonging to HEXAL AG
Otto-von-Guericke-Allee 1
D-39179 Barleben**This leaflet was last revised in February 2020.****This is a medicament**

- A medicament is a product which affects your health, and its consumption contrary to instructions is dangerous for you.
- Follow strictly the doctor's prescription, the method of use and the instruction of the pharmacist who sold the medicament.
- The doctor and the pharmacist are experts in medicine, its benefits and risks.
- Do not by yourself interrupt the period of treatment prescribed.
- Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doctor.

Keep this medicine out of the reach of children.

Council of Arab Health Ministers Union of Arab Pharmacists

نشرة العبوة: معلومات للمستخدم

أيه سي سي لونج ٦٠٠ مجم

للبالغين والمراهقين الذين تزيد أعمارهم عن ١٤ عامًا

أقراص فوارة



أسيتيل سيستين

للأدوية المتاحة بوصفة طبية فقط:

يُرجى قراءة هذه النشرة كاملة بعناية قبل أن تبدأ في تناول هذا الدواء؛ لأنها تحتوي على معلومات هامة بالنسبة لك.

- احتفظ بهذه النشرة؛ فقد تحتاج إلى قرأتها مرة أخرى.
- إذا كان لديك أي أسئلة إضافية، فاستشر طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك.
- تم وصف هذا الدواء لك وحده، لا تعطه لآخرين؛ فقد يضر بهم، حتى إذا كانوا يعانون من نفس علامات المرض التي تعالج أنت منها.
- إذا ظهرت لديك أية آثار جانبية، فتحدث إلى الطبيب أو الصيدلي الخاص بك. ويشمل ذلك أية آثار جانبية محتملة، غير المدرجة في هذه النشرة. انظر قسم: ٤.

للأدوية المتاحة بدون وصفة طبية: **يُرجى قراءة هذه النشرة كاملة بعناية قبل أن تبدأ في تناول هذا الدواء؛ لأنها تحتوي على معلومات هامة بالنسبة لك.**

تناول دائمًا هذا الدواء بالضغط كما أخبرك طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك.

- احتفظ بهذه النشرة؛ فقد تحتاج إلى قرأتها مرة أخرى.
- اسأل الصيدلي إذا كنت بحاجة إلى مزيد من المعلومات أو المشورة.
- إذا ظهرت لديك أية آثار جانبية، فتحدث إلى طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك، ويشمل ذلك أية آثار جانبية محتملة، غير المدرجة في هذه النشرة. انظر قسم: ٤.
- يجب عليك التحدث إلى طبيبك إذا لم تشعر بتحسن أو إذا شعرت بأن حالتك تتسوء بعد فترة تتراوح بين أربعة إلى خمسة أيام

ما هي محتويات هذه النشرة؟

- ما هو عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟ وفيه يُستخدم؟
- ما الذي تحتاج معرفته قبل أن تتناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟
- كيفية تناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟
- الآثار الجانبية المحتملة
- كيفية تناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟
- محتويات العبوة ومعلومات أخرى.

١. ما هو عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟ وفيه يُستخدم؟

يحتوي عقار أيه سي سي لونج على المادة الفعالة أسيتيل سيستين ويعمل على إذابة المخاط اللزج في المسالك الهوائية.

يُستخدم عقار أيه سي سي لونج لتخفيف المخاط وتسهيل السعال في حالات التهاب الشعب الهوائية الناجم عن البرد في المراهقين الذين تزيد أعمارهم عن ١٤ عامًا والبالغين.

٢. ما الذي تحتاج إلى معرفته قبل أن تتناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟

- لا تتناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج في الحالات الآتية:
- إذا كنت تعاني من حساسية تجاه أسيتيل سيستين أو أي من المكونات الأخرى بهذا الدواء (المدرجة في قسم ٦).
- الأطفال والمراهقون الأقل من ١٤ عامًا

تحذيرات واحتياطات

تحدث إلى طبيبك أو الصيدلي قبل تناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج إذا كنت تعاني من التالي:

- تغيرات بالجلد والأغشية المخاطية**
- نادراً ما تم الإبلاغ عن حدوث تغيرات جلدية شديدة مثل متلازمة ستيفنز جونسون ومتلازمة لايل وترتبط باستخدام أسيتيل سيستين. إذا حدثت تغيرات حديثة بالجلد والأغشية المخاطية، فيجب طلب المشورة الطبية دون تأخير ويجب إنهاء استخدام أسيتيل سيستين.

الربو الشعبي

- إذا كان لديك تاريخ من الإصابة بقرحة المعدة أو الأوعية أو مصاب بها حالياً
 - فرط حساسية تجاه الهيستامين
- يجب تجنب العلاج طويل الأمد في هؤلاء المرضى، لأن عقار أيه سي سي لونج يؤثر على استقبال الهيستامين وقد يؤدي إلى أعراض عدم التحمل (مثل صداع، سيلان الأنف، حكة).

عدم القدرة على السعال المخاطي للأطفال

٦٠٠ مجم: يجب وسبب وجود كمية كبيرة من المادة الفعالة، لا يوصى باستخدام عقار أيه سي سي لونج في الأطفال دون سن ١٤ عامًا. توافر لهم أدوية أخرى تحتوي على كمية أقل من المادة الفعالة.

لم يتم إجراء دراسات التداخلات الدوائية للأدوية الأخرى وعقار أيه سي سي لونج إلا في البالغين.

يُرجى إبلاغ طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك إذا كنت تتناول أو تناولت مؤخراً أو قد تتناول أيّة أدوية أخرى. ينطبق ذلك بشكل خاص على ما يلي:

أدوية تخفيف السعال

قد يؤدي الاستخدام المتزامن لتعقار أيه سي سي لونج مع أدوية تخفيف السعال إلى إختباس خطير للإقرازات نظراً لانخفاض السعال الانعكاسي، يكون التشخيص الدقيق مطلوباً بشكل خاص لهذا العلاج المركب. من الضروري طلب مشورة طبيبك قبل استخدام هذا المركب.

المضادات الحيوية

تُظهر الدراسات التجريبية دليلاً على وجود تأثير مُضعف للمضادات الحيوية (التتراسيكلينات، الأمينوجليكوزيدات، السيلينين) بسبب أسيتيل سيستين. لسبب تتعلق بالأمان، يجب تناول المضادات الحيوية بشكل منفصل وعلى فترات زمنية لا تقل عن ساعتين. لا ينطبق هذا على الأدوية التي تحتوي على المواد الفعالة سيفكزيم و أوراكاربيف. قد يتم تناولها مع أسيتيل سيستين في الوقت نفسه.

الوقم المُلمَّط بجرعة عالية

- يمكن أن يقلل الكبريتون الملمط من تأثير أسيتيل سيستين.
- تتأثر تواتر الجليسرين
- دواء يُعرف أيضاً باسم التوتوليميرين، يُستخدم لتوسيع الأوعية الدموية. سيقوم طبيبك بمراقبتك تحسباً لانخفاض ضغط الدم، والذي قد يكون خطيراً وقد يشي إليه الصداع.

كربامازيبين

من الممكن أن يقلل أسيتيل سيستين مع الكربامازيبين من فعالية كربامازيبين بسبب انخفاض مستويات كربامازيبين بالبلازما.

الاختبارات المعملية

أخبر طبيبك أنك تتناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج إذا كنت بحاجة إلى إجراء اختبار لثاني؛ من الممكن أن يؤثر على تحديد الأتي:

- السليسلات: أدوية تُستخدم لعلاج الألم، التهاب أو الروماتيزم
- أجسام كيتونية في البول

الحمل والرضاعة الطبيعية

إذا كنت حاملاً أو مرضحاً، أو تتعديدين أنك قد تكونين حاملاً أو تحظين لذلك، فاستشري طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك قبل تناول هذا الدواء.

نظراً لعدم توفر الخبرة الكافية فيما يتعلق باستخدام أسيتيل سيستين أثناء الحمل والرضاعة، يجب عليك عدم استخدام (اسم ممتكر) أثناء الحمل والرضاعة إلا إذا اعتبر طبيبك المخالجات أن ذلك ضرورياً للغاية.

القيادة واستخدام الآلات

من غير المعروف أن عقار أيه سي سي لونج يؤثر على القدرة على القيادة أو تشغيل الآلات.

يحتوي عقار أيه سي سي لونج على السوربيتول، اللاكوز والوديوم

يحتوي هذا الدواء على ما يصل إلى ٤٠٠ مجم سوربيتول في كل قرص فوار.

يحتوي هذا الدواء على ٢٠٠ مجم لاکتوز بكل قرص فوار. إذا كان لديك أي مشاكل لا تحصل بعض أنواع السكريات، فاقص به قبل تناول هذا الدواء.

يحتوي هذا الدواء على ٦٠٣ ملي مول (١٢٩ مجم) ووديوم بكل قرص فوار. وهذا يُعادل 2٧ من الحد الأقصى اليومي للكمية الغذائية من الوديوم الموصى بتناوله للبالغين.

٣. كيفية تناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج

تناول دائماً هذا الدواء بالضغط كما أخبرك طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك. راجع طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من كيفية الاستخدام.

ما يوصى بخلاف ذلك من قبل الطبيب، تكون الجرعة الموصى بها كالآتي:

العمر	الجرعة اليومية الإجمالية
البالغون والمراهقون الذين تبلغ أعمارهم أكثر من ١٤ عامًا	١/٢ قرص فوار مرتين يوميًا أو قرص واحد فوار مرة واحدة يوميًا

طريقة الاستخدام

قم بإذابة القرص الفوار في كوب من مياه الشرب وتناول محتوى الكوب على الفور بالكامل بعد الوجبات. لا يوصى بإذابة عقار أيه سي سي لونج بالترمز مع أدوية أخرى.

٦٠٠ مجم، ٦٠٠ مجم؛ يمكن تقسيم الأقراص إلى نصفين متساويين.

مدة الاستخدام

إذا تفاقم الأعراض لديك أو لم تتحسن بعد ٥-٥ أيام، يجب عليك استشارة الطبيب.

يرجى التحدث مع طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا كان لديك انطباع أن تأثير عقار أيه سي سي لونج ضعيف جداً أو قوي جداً.

إذا تناولت كمية أكثر مما يجب من عقار أيه سي سي لونج في حالة الجرعة الزائدة، قد تحدث حالات هياج بالمعدة والأمعاء (الجهاز الهضمي)، مثل ألم بالطن، غثيان، قيء، إسهال.

لم تتم ملاحظة أية آثار جانبية شديدة أو أعراض تسمم حتى الآن، ولا حتى في حالة الجرعة الزائدة بشكل كبير. مع ذلك، إذا حدث إسهال في تناول جرعة زائدة من عقار أيه سي سي لونج، يُرجى إبلاغ طبيبك.

إذا أغفلت تناول عقار أيه سي سي لونج

لا تستخدم جرعة مضاعفة لتعويض جرعة نسيتها. قم باستخدام الجرعة التالية في الوقت المحدد. إذا كانت لديك أية أسئلة إضافية حول استخدام هذا الدواء، فاستشر طبيبك أو الصيدلي الخاص بك.

٤. الآثار الجانبية المحتملة

مثلثة مثل كافة الأدوية، قد تُسبب هذا الدواء آثارًا جانبية، على الرغم من عدم حدوثها لدى الجميع.

يُعد اثنتان من الآثار الجانبية الخطيرة هما أحد التفاعلات الجلدية الشديدة مثل متلازمة ستيفنز جونسون (طفح جلدي أحمر أو أرجواني مؤلم ينتشر وبثور) و/ أو متلازمة لايل (إصابات مخاطية فقط أو إصابات مخاطية جلدية على حد سواء بما في ذلك تكون الفقاعات). تم الإبلاغ عنهما مصحابة استخدام أسيتيل سيستين مؤقتًا. في معظم هذه الحالات التي تم الإبلاغ عنها، يتم تناول دواء إضافي واحد على الأقل في الوقت نفسه والذي من المحتمل أن يؤدي إلى تكثيف التأثيرات المخاطية الجلدية الموصوفة. في حالة حدوث تشوهات في الجلد أو الأغشية المخاطية، يجب طلب المشورة الطبية لذلك على الفور وإيقاف استخدام أسيتيل سيستين.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، قد تحدث الآثار الجانبية التالية:

الآثار الجانبية غير الشائعة: قد تؤثر على ما يصل إلى شخص واحد من بين كل ١٠٠ شخص

- تفاعلات حساسية (طفح جلدي وتورم حكة، شرى (إرتكاريا)، ضيق بالتنفس، سرعة معدل ضربات القلب وانخفاض ضغط الدم). قد تكون خطيرة. اتصل بطبيبك. قد تكون الحالات التي تتضمن تورم بالوجه والشفين واللسان مهددة للحياة.
- صداع
- حصى
- التهاب الطانة الداخلية للغم
- ألم بالطن
- ألم بالبلع
- غثيان، قيء.
- إسهال
- رنين أو صفير بالأذنين (طنين بالأذن)
- ضربات قلب سريعة
- انخفاض ضغط الدم

نادرة، قد تؤثر على ما يصل إلى شخص واحد من بين كل ١٠٠٠ شخص

- عُثر التنفس.
 - تشنج قهري - في الغالب في المرضى الذين لديهم فرط نشاط غدة الغيبي في وجود الربو الشعبي
 - عسر الهضم: عادةً ما تكون الأعراض الرئيسية ألمًا أو شعورًا بعدم الراحة في الجزء العلوي من البطن (البطن).
- نادرة جدًا، قد تؤثر على ما يصل إلى شخص واحد من بين كل ١٠٠٠٠ شخص**
- نزيف
 - طفح جلدي مفاجئ وصعوبات في التنفس وإغماء (في غضون دقائق إلى ساعات) بسبب فرط الحساسية (تفاعل حساسية شديد بما في ذلكدمة تأقية). قد تكون مهددة للحياة.
 - نعاس
 - متلازمة ستيفنز جونسون أو متلازمة لايل: تفاعلات جلدية شديدة (إصابات مخاطية فقط أو إصابات مخاطية وجلدية على حد سواء بما في ذلك تكون الفقاعات) يرتبطان مؤقتًا باستخدام أسيتيل سيستين. في حالة حدوث تشوهات في الجلد أو الأغشية المخاطية، يجب طلب المشورة الطبية لذلك على الفور وإيقاف استخدام أسيتيل سيستين.

غير معروفة، لا يمكن تقدير معدل التكرار من واقع البيانات المتاحة

- تورم الأنسجة بالوجه الناجم عن زيادة السوائل

أكدت العديد من الدراسات انخفاضًا في تكدرس الصفائح الدموية (تكدرس بعض مكونات الدم) أثناء استخدام أسيتيل سيستين. لا تزال الآثار السريرية لهذا غير واضحة.

الإبلاغ عن الآثار الجانبية

إذا ظهرت لديك أية آثار جانبية، فتحدث إلى الطبيب أو الصيدلي الخاص بك. ويشمل ذلك أية آثار جانبية محتملة، غير المدرجة في هذه النشرة. إبلاغك عن الآثار الجانبية، يمكنك المساعدة في توفير المزيد من المعلومات حول أمان استخدام هذا الدواء.

٥. كيفية تخزين عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟

يُحفظ هذا الدواء بعيدًا عن رطوبة ومُتناول الأطفال.

لا تستعمل هذا الدواء بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية المدون على العبوة الكرتونية والشريط بعد كلمة "EXP". يُنشر تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية إلى اليوم الأخير من ذلك الشهر.

لا تتخذه في درجة حرارة تتعدى ٢٥ درجة مئوية. قم بحفظ الأنبوب محكم الإغلاق لحمايته من الرطوبة.

لا تتخلص من الأدوية عن طريق إلقائها في مياه الشرف أو مع المخلفات المنزلية. استشر الصيدلي الخاص بك عن كيفية التخلص من الأدوية التي لم تُعد استخدامها. ستساعد هذه الإجراءات في الحفاظ على البيئة.

٦. محتويات العبوة ومعلومات أخرى

ما هي محتويات عقار أيه سي سي لونج

المادة الفعالة هي أسيتيل سيستين.

يحتوي كل قرص فوار على ٦٠٠ مجم من أسيتيل سيستين.

المكونات الأخرى هي حمض الستريك العصاري، كربونات هيدروجين الصوديوم، كربونات الصوديوم المائية، مانيتول، لاکتوز لا مائي، حمض الأسكوربيك، سيكلاتام الصوديوم، مكرين الصوديوم، سترات الصوديوم، نكهة السوت ألسود "ب" (تحتوي على فلافين، مالتودينكسرين، مانيتول ٤٢١ E)، جليكوبولياكسون (٥٧٥ E)، سوربيتول (٤٢٠ E)، كربونات المغنيسيوم (٥٠٤ E)، سيليكات غروية لا مائية (٥٥١ E)

ما هو شكل عقار أيه سي سي لونج؟ وما هي محتويات العبوة؟

أسيتيل عقار أيه سي سي لونج الفوّارة هي عبارة عن أقراص بيضاء ودائرية، مُحززة بأحد الجانبين، سطحها أملس وتقع منها راحة التوت الأيسر.

يمكن تقسيم القرص الفوّار إلى جرعات متساوية.

أنايب مصنوعة من البولي بروبيلين مُغطاة بسدادة تحتوي على مادة مُحففة (جل السيليكا) ومُخلَّط جُرَين.

أحجام العبوة: أقراص عقار أيه سي سي لونج الفوّارة: أنايب: ١٠، ٢٠، ٣٠، ٦٠ قرص فوّار وُرجى الأخذ بعين الاعتبار أنه لا يتم تسويق جميع أحجام العبوة.

مالك حق التسويق

شركة هيكسال إيه جي
شركة هيكسال إيه جي
٣٥ إندستريستراي
٨٣٦٠٧-D هولزكيرشن،
ألمانيا

جهة إصدار التثقيفة
شركة سالوتاس فارما المحدودة
شركة تنتمي إلى شركة هيكسال إيه جي
شارع أوتو فون-جورك ١
٣٩١٧٩-D بارلين

تمت آخر مراجعة لهذه النشرة في فبراير ٢٠٢٠.



هذا دواء

- الدواء مستحضر يؤثر على صحتك، واستهلاكه خلافاً للتعليمات يُضُرُّك للخطر.
- التيح بدقة وصفة الطبيب، وطريقة الاستعمال المنصوص عليها، وتعليمات الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.
- الطبيب والصيدلي هما الخبيران بالدواء وينفعه وضرره.
- لا تلتقط من تلقاء نفسك مدة العلاج المحددة لك.
- لا تكرر صرف الدواء بدون استشارة الطبيب.
- يجب حفظ هذا الدواء بعيداً عن متناول أيدي الأطفال.
- مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب تحاد الصيدالة العرب

SPECIFICATION

Product: LF_ACC® long 600mg_KW

Package:

Size: 148 x 316 mm

Material No.:

Pharma Code:

Color: **BLACK**